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Modifications to SBD Health Sector Goods 
to accommodate Clinton Foundation requirements
April 2004

	Bid Data Sheet

	ITB 7.1 (a)

(Replace current clause)
	Qualification requirements for Bidders are:

[ insert, as appropriate:  quantifiable qualification criteria for experience and / or financial viability ].

The following documents must be included with the bid:

Documentary evidence of the Bidder’s qualifications to perform the Contract if its bid is accepted:

(i)
 in the case of a Bidder offering to supply Goods under the Contract that the Bidder manufactures or otherwise produces (using ingredients supplied by primary manufacturers):

(a)
that the Bidder and the product have been approved by the UN Pilot Project, a prequalification project managed by the WHO to ensure the quality, safety and efficacy of HIV/AIDS, Tuberculosis and Malaria medicines; or that the Bidder has been certified by, and the product has been authorized for supply by the regulatory authority of a member of the Pharmaceuticals Inspection Convention (PIC) or a member of the International Conference on Harmonization of Technical Requirements for the Registration of Pharmaceuticals for Human Use; or that the Bidder has been certified by the national regulatory authority in the Purchaser’s country and the product  has been authorized for supply by the Bidder, on the basis of a proven record of mid-to-long term use with established quality, safety and efficacy. 

(b)
that the Bidder is incorporated in the country of manufacture of the Goods;

(c)
that the Bidder has been licensed by the regulatory authority in the country of manufacture to supply the Goods;

(d)
that the Bidder has received a satisfactory GMP inspection certificate in line with the WHO certification scheme on pharmaceuticals moving in International Commerce  from the regulatory authority (RA) in the country of manufacture of the goods or has been certified by the competent authority of a member country of the PIC, and has demonstrated compliance with the quality standards during the past two years prior to bid submission;

(ii)
in the case of a Bidder offering to supply Goods under the Contract that the Bidder does not manufacture or otherwise produce, 

(a)
that the Bidder has been duly authorized by a manufacturer of the Goods that meets the criteria under (i) above to supply the Goods in the Purchaser’s country; and

The Bidder (both manufacturers and suppliers) shall also submit the following additional information:

(a)
a statement of installed manufacturing capacity;

(b)
copies of its audited financial statements for the past three fiscal years;

(c)
details of on-site quality control laboratory facilities and services and range of tests conducted;

(d)
list of major supply contracts conducted within the last five years.


In addition, guidance on what qualification requirements are reasonable is given in the Bank’s Technical Guide for HIV/AIDS Medicines and Related Supplies: Contemporary Context and Procurement. If bids for individual lots are permitted, the qualification criteria for each lot should be given separately.
In the case where a prequalification process has been undertaken, the qualification criteria stated here should mirror the criteria established in the prequalification.

	ITB 16.1

(Add)


	Bidders are requested to bid at or below the FOB ceiling price published by the Clinton Foundation HIV/AIDS Initiative (for Triple Therapy Fixed Dose Combinations and for the Individual Pills and Two Pill Combinations) plus transportation and insurance to the named place or port of destination.  Prices quoted by the Bidder will be fixed during the first year of the Bidder’s performance of the contract. After the first year and on annual basis, contract prices will be subject to adjustment based on changes to the published Clinton Foundation ceiling prices.  Adjustments made to the contract price will be proportional to adjustments made to the published Clinton Foundation ceiling prices.

FOB ceiling prices published by the Clinton Foundation for antiretroviral medicines are as follows:

FOB Ceiling Price for Triple Therapy Fixed Dose Combinations

The prices are valid as of March 2004

Fixed Dose Combination

Ceiling Price (*) (**) (***)

AZT, 3TC, NVP

$239

d4T (30), 3TC, NVP

$132

D4T (40), 3TC, NVP

$140

*
Price per patient per year

**
Prices are FOB India & assume payment upon shipment         

***
Prices represent a ceiling price at or below which Bidders must bid in Clinton Foundation partner countries.    

FOB Price Range for Individual Pills & 2Pill Combinations

The prices are valid as of March 2004

Individual Pills and Two Pill Combinations

Price (*) (**)

Lamivudine 150mg & Zidovudine 300mg

$189 - $192

Lamivudine 150mg

$57 - $59

Zidovudine 300mg

$137

Nevirapine 200mg

$ 53 - $60

Stavudine 30mg

$24 -$36

Stavudine 40mg

$32 - $45

*
Price per patient per year

**
Prices are FOB Bidder’s homeport & assume payment upon shipment.  

	ITB 16.4

(Add)
	Contracts will be signed on a CIP or CIF basis.

	ITB 16.6

(Replace current clause)
	Bids for antiretroviral medicines are being invited for[insert  number of patients]  to be treated in the next [insert, as appropriate “three, four or five”] years using one of the treatment regimes indicated in 16.1 above.

	ITB 35.1

(Add)
	The clause in the Instructions to Bidders should start as follows: “Unless otherwise specified in the Bid Data Sheet and pursuant to…”


The Purchaser will award contracts on a CIF/CIP basis. Giving the need to secure and sustain multiple sources of supply and to create incentive to manufacture, the Purchaser may consider awarding contracts among the lowest cost suppliers that have bid at or below the price cap (FOB) published by the Clinton Foundation.  In that case, the Purchaser should select the appropriate volume allocation depending on the size of the tenders. An award breakdown shall be specified in the Bid Data Sheet for instance: “Contracts will be awarded to the (insert number of suppliers) lowest evaluated responsive and qualified bidder(s) and volume will be split (insert specific allocation(s) in percentage amounts) among bidders.”

If the volume is low, the Purchaser should consider awarding the contract to a single Bidder.  In other instances according to what the circumstances dictate,the Purchaser may choose to divide the tenders depending on volume and the number of responsive and qualified bidders, for example, 50% each, 40%, 30% and 30%, etc. 

	General Conditions of Contract

	GCC 33

(Add new

clause)
	Termination by Either Party. The clause in the General Conditions of Contract should read:

“GCC 33 Should the adjustment ratio as referenced in SCC 17 exceed the percentage set forth in the SCC, then the Contract may be terminated immediately by the written request of either Party.”

	Special Conditions of Contract

	SCC 17

(Add)
	Prices will be fixed for the first year of the Contract. After the first year and on annual basis, prices will be subject to adjustment. The FOB prices will be adjusted annually by applying the ratio of the new Clinton Foundation ceiling price for the same product being supplied, to the Clinton Foundation ceiling price for that same product for the preceding year. 

	SCC 26.1

(Add)
	The clause in the General Conditions of Contract should start as follows: “Unless otherwise specified in the SCC,…”

Termination for convenience shall only take place under this Clause 26.1 if financing by the Bank is withdrawn 

	SCC 32
	[insert: the amount in percentage (%)]


Depending on the length of the Contract, it is recommended that the percentage amount be set at around 25%.

	Bid Form

	Bidders should indicate whether they are bidding under an agreement with the Clinton Foundation 

-[insert, as appropriate:  Bidder has signed agreement with the Clinton Foundation or Bidder has not signed agreement with the Clinton Foundation].




Price Schedules and Order Forms

2 (a).
 
Price Schedule for Goods Offered from Abroad

Name of Bidder 
.  Page 
   of 
.

Supply of Goods for [#] patient treatments for [#] years

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	Product code
	Product
	Strength
	Dosage form
	Unit pack 
	Unit prices
	Total unit 
	Local agent’s 
	Name of manufacturer
	Ctry. Of origin
	Pharma-copoeial standard

	
	
	
	
	size
	[a]

Unit price FOB or FCA port  or place of loading
	[b]

CIF at port of entry or CIP named place of destina-tion (specify one)
	[c]

Inland transp., insurance & other local costs incidental to delivery if specified
	[d]

Other incidental costs
	price

[a+c+d] 

or

[b+c+d]
	commission as a % of FOB price included in quoted price
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	Prices in [currency]

Exchange rate: [US$: Foreign currency]
Prices stated per person per year


Signed:


Dated:


In the capacity of:  [ insert:  title or other appropriate designation ]
2 (b).
 
Price Schedule for Domestic Goods Offered from within the Purchaser’s Country

Name of Bidder 
.Page 
 of 
.

Supply of Goods for [#] patient treatments for [#] years

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11

	Product code
	Product
	Strength
	Dosage form
	Unit pack 
	Unit prices
	Total unit 
	Sales and other 
	Name of manufacturer
	Pharma-copoeial
	Local input in the cost as %

	
	
	
	
	size
	[a]

Ex-factory

Ex-warehouse

Ex-showroom

Off the shelf
	[b]

Inland transp., insurance & other local costs incidental to delivery
	 [c]

Other incident-al costs
	price

[a+b+c]
	taxes payable if contract is awarded
	
	standard
	of ex-factory price in column 7[a]

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	

	Prices in [currency]

Prices stated per person per year



Signed:


Dated:


In the capacity of:  [ insert:  title or other appropriate designation ]
2 (c).
  
Order Form for Goods Offered from Abroad

Name of Supplier 
.  Page 
   of 
.

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14

	Product code
	Product
	Strength
	Dosage form
	Unit pack 
	Qty. offered
	Unit prices
	Total unit 
	Total price per 
	Local agent’s 
	Shipment weight 
	Name of manufac-
	Ctry. Of 
	Pharma-copoeial 

	
	
	
	
	size
	
	[a]

Unit price FOB or FCA port  or place of loading
	[b]

CIF at port of entry or CIP named place of destina-tion (specify one)
	[c]

Inland transp., insurance & other local costs incidental to delivery if specified
	[d]

Other incidental costs as defined in the SCC
	price

[a+c+d] 

or

[b+c+d]
	item

[6 x 8]
	commission as a % of FOB price included in quoted price
	and volume
	turer
	origin
	standard

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	

	Delivery time in weeks:

Exchange rate:  [US$: Foreign currency]
Prices stated per person per year


	Total Order Price:

Currency: 

In figures: 

In words: 


Signed:


Dated:


In the capacity of:  [ insert:  title or other appropriate designation ]
2 (d). 
Order Form for Domestic Goods Offered from within the Purchaser’s Country

Name of Supplier: 
.  Page 
 of 
.

	1
	2
	3
	4
	5
	6
	7
	8
	9
	10
	11
	12
	13

	Product code
	Product
	Strength
	Dosage form
	Unit pack 
	Qty. offered
	Unit prices
	Total unit 
	Total price 
	Sales and other 
	Name of manufacturer
	Pharmacopoe​ial
	Local input in the cost as %

	
	
	
	
	size
	
	[a]

Ex-factory

Ex-warehouse

Ex-showroom

Off the shelf
	[b]

Inland transp., insurance & other local costs incidental to delivery
	 [c]

Other incident-al costs as defined in the SCC
	price

[a+b+c]
	per item

[6 x 8]
	taxes payable if contract is awarded
	
	standard
	of ex-factory price in column 7[a]

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	

	Delivery time in weeks:

Prices stated per person per year

	Total Order Price: 

Currency: 

In figures: 

In words: 



Signed:


Dated:


In the capacity of:  [ insert:  title or other appropriate designation ]
